### CHAPTER 184

# POLICE AND FIREMEN RETIREMENT SYSTEMS H. F. 145

AN ACT to amend section four hundred eleven point six (411.6), Code 1946, relating to retirement systems for policemen and firemen and benefits thereunder.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Paragraph (b) of subsection eight (8) of section four hundred eleven point six (411.6), Code 1946, is hereby amended by inserting in line fourteen (14) thereof, following the word "dollars" and before the word "per", the words "plus the sum of ten dollars

for each child under eighteen years of age".

Approved March 22, 1949.

#### CHAPTER 185

## MAYORS AND COUNCILMEN

### S. F. 278

AN ACT to amend section four hundred sixteen point forty-one (416.41), Code 1946, relating to and providing for the salaries of the mayor and councilmen of certain cities now or hereafter organized under chapter four hundred sixteen (416), Code 1946, relating to cities under the commission form of government and to amend section four hundred sixteen point twelve (416.12), Code 1946, relating to the election of the mayor and councilmen of certain cities.

# Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Subsection one (1) of section four hundred sixteen point forty-one (416.41), Code 1946, is hereby amended as follows:
- 1. By striking from line fourteen (14) of said subsection the words "three thousand" and inserting in lieu thereof the words 3 "forty-five hundred."
- 2. By striking from line seventeen (17) of said subsection the 7 words "twenty-five hundred" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "thirty-seven hundred fifty."
- SEC. 2. Subsection two (2) of section four hundred sixteen point forty-one (416.41), Code 1946, is hereby amended as follows:

  1. By striking from line four (4) of said subsection the words "thirty-five hundred" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "fifty-5 two hundred fifty.
- 2. By striking from line five (5) of said subsection the words "twenty-eight" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "forty-two."
- 1 SEC. 3. Subsection three (3) of section four hundred sixteen point forty-one (416.41), Code 1946, is hereby amended as follows: 2
- 1. By striking from line three (3) of said subsection the word "four" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "six."
- 2. By striking from line five (5) of said subsection the words "thirty-two" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "forty-eight."